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Who are the FUNda Leaders?



Eastern Cape

Western Cape

KwaZulu-Natal

Gauteng

Free State

Limpopo

Northern Cape

North West

Mpumalanga

B

2.6%

1.9%

Location of Sample

19.9%
18.6%
14.7%

14.7%

13.5%

9.0%

4.5%




Location: Rural or Urban

B Ruralarea mUrban area




Residence type

1%

B No answer

m Small town

m City/Metro

= Village

M Informal
settlement/Township




Gender of FUNda Leaders

B Female m Male




65 plus

56-65

46-55

36-45

26-35

18-25

Under 18

no answer

Ages of FUNda Leaders

0.6%

6.4%

16.7%

15.4%

25.6%

1.3%

0.6%

32.7%




Nal'ibali Training

m trained

W no training




English
IsiXhosa
IsiZulu
Sesotho
Afrikaans
Sipedi
Setswana
Xitsonga
Siswati
IsiNdebele
Tshivenda
Shona

.

Languages spoken

147




Two langauges
Three languages
Four Languages
One langauge
Six langauges
Five languages

Seven languages

.

Language ability
N 55,15

I 22.4%
N 12.2%

Bl 3.8%

M 2.6%

M 1.9%

F|2L396




FUNda Leaders' highest qualifications

Postgraduate degree — 12.8%

Undergraduate degree [ 3.8%

Diploma/certificate | 38.5%
Passed matric | 25.0%

Attended up to grade 12 [ 8.3%

Completed grade 9 I 4.5%

Some high schooling I 5.1%

No answer F 1.3%




Women's educational achievements

B Some high schooling B Completed grade 9 H Attended up to grade 12
1 Passed matric B Diploma/certificate B Undergraduate degree

W Postgraduate degree ' No answer

2%

| edu

Men's educational achievements

0%

0%

0%

H Some high schooling

m Completed grade 9

B Attended up to grade 12
m Passed matric

m Diploma/certificate

B Undergraduate degree
m Postgraduate degree

= No answer




FUNda Leaders and children

B Children ® No children

o

e 77% have children living with them
* 60% of the childless FUNda Leaders have children living in
their home (compared to 83% who do have children)



Occupation of FUNda Leaders

Full-time employment

Student

Part-time employment

Unemployed

Volunteering

Casual employment

Retired

Self employed

Between jobs

No answer

Full-time parent

Intern

0.6%

T

46.2%




Volunteering

Unemployed

Student

Self employed

Retired

Part-time employment

No answer

Intern

Full-time parent

Full-time employment

Casual employment

Between jobs

Occupation Women

45.5%

Volunteering

Unemployed

Student

Self employed

Retired

Part-time employment

No answer

Intern

Full-time parent

Full-time employment

Casual employment

Between jobs

Occupation Men

15.2%

0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
6.1%
3.0%

48.5%




Reading aloud to children in the home

National survey

2% W
2% 1R
9%
4%
5%
11%
65% NG

Daily
Almost daily
2-3 times/wk
Once a week

Few times/ mo
Less often

Never

FLs

I 25%
I 19%
33%
10%
7%
. 5%

B 1%

*FUNda leader percentages out of the 129 with children in their homes




Visiting a library

National survey

0% | Daily
4% W 2-3times/wk
4% MM  Once a week
6% 2-3x/ month
2% Once a month
2% B Every 2-3 mos
8% I <Every 2-3 mos
73% | Never

FLs

I 12%
I 21%
I 12%
8%
5%
I 1%
B 1%

I £ 1%




Borrowing books from a library

National survey

FLs




Profile of those who do not visit libraries

I
-
-



Books in the home

National survey FLs

4% [N 21+ books I 1%
4% 11-20 books 12%

35% 1-10 books 62%

.| No books [ JEPIC




Reading for enjoyment

1%
1% 1%

M Every day

M At least once a week

M At least once a month
W Less than once a month
M Depends on time

B Never

 No answer




Why/how did these FUNda Leaders
join?



Through the
television

11

Introduced by
another FUNda

Leader

How FLs found out about the network

21
19 19

I was told by a Through newspapers Through social media Through the radio

friend/family member

25

41

Other ways




School

Workshop

NGO

Library

College

Company

Church

Cellphone

Internet

Magazine

.

11

I hJ

=

Other ways of finding out (n=41)

~J

~

[

~J

~J




Motivations for becoming a FUNda Leader

Loves reading/language/writing/storytelling 25.6%
Wants to help children 24.4%
Works with children 16.7%

Loves children 9.0%

Low reading/writing levels in SA 9.0%

Community outreach 3.8%
Other reasons 3.2%
Nal'ibali workshop/mentor 2.6%
Existing reading club/mentoring 1.9%
No answer 0.6%
Struggled with reading themselves 1.3%

Lack of libraries 1.3%

* Only 17 individuals (11%) mentioned writing as a motivating
factor



Common definitions of a FUNda Leader's role (126
responses)

|

Teaching children to read/read and write 37

[
=

sharing a love of reading/writing with children

Reading/telling stories to children

[ury
w

[
s

Encouraging others (esp children) to read

Helping others/children to read

Empowering others through reading, writing and storytelling

co

o

o]

Enriching the literacy skills of children

Sharing importance of reading

9]

u

Promoting reading and literacy

Loves reading and sharing reading

L.

- _/

Only 18 individuals (11.6%) gave answers that are not really in line with the role
of a FL (3 did not know, 2 no answers, others quite vague).

14.4% of those without training gave answers not in line with FL role, while
10.4% of those trained gave answers not in line.



What are FUNda Leaders doing?



Doing one activity

Doing two activities

Doing three activities

Doing four activities

Doing five activities

Doing six activities

Nothing yet

Activities of FUNda Leaders

21.2%

3.8%

B 2%
B 1a%

0.6%

T

33.3%

36.5%




100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

40%

30%

20%

10%

0%

Activities by province

W 6 activities
| 5 activities
W 4 activities
W 3 activities
W 2 activities
| 1 activity

B No activities

KZN Limp Mpu NW NC wWcC




FUNda Leader activity types

read regularly to children outside their home 69

read regularly to children in their home 62

run a reading club

Ul
A

done other activities

8]
~J

volunteer at a reading club

)
%]

have become reading ambassadors

=)

shared stories at a clinic or other public space

= I
[EEY
co

donated books or other materials to clubs

=
o

organised a local event to promote reading

I
=]

.

e 293 activities performed by 149 FUNda Leaders



'Other' FL activities (n=37)

School extra reading activities

NGO/CBO work

drama/dance/story-telling/poetry/drawing

w

Library work

w

Home visits/outreach

homework support

w

w

Works at ECD centre

"]

Reading at church

=

Publishing children's books

Motivational talks

nh

11




Activities by Province (293 activities, 6 not active)

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%
0% -
Gau KZN Limp Mpu NW NC WC
done other activities 9 3 7 5 1 0 0 2 10
7 organised a local event to promote reading 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
1 donated books or other materials to clubs 0 5 1 0 1 2 0 0
m shared stories at a clinic or other public space 3 0 4 3 0 0 1 0 4
B have become reading ambassadors 0 0 5 3 6 0 0 1
M read regularly to children outside their home 15 8 12 12 7 2 0 1 12
W read regularly to children in their home 5 10 7 21 6 2 0 1 10
m volunteer at a reading club 1 6 2 0 0 3 0 8
M run a reading club 0 4 8 1 2 7 14
B nothing yet 4 0 0 0 0 0 2




Activities untrained vs trained

B No training ™ Training

40




Activities before and after becoming FLs

140

120

run a reading volunteer at read have become  shared donated organiseda done other
club areading regularly to reading storiesata  booksor localevent  activities
club children in ambassadors clinic or other to promote
their home other public materialsto  reading
or outside space clubs

M Before FL W After FL
e

70% (109 individuals) ran similar activities previously

30% (46 individuals) did not run any activity before they became FLs
There were 153 activities performed before FL, and 293 afterwards (a
91.5% increase in activities).



Activities of those doing one thing
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Number of children reached

1%

m Under 5
m6--10
m11--20
w21--50

= More than 50

- J

* Average number of children reached per FUNda Leader is +/-24
 Extended to all 3400 FUNda Leaders, the number of children
reached is possibly in excess of 81,600!



Challenges in performing FL role (n=101)

1

People not interested 3

Family commitments - 3
Lack of motivation - 3
Limited knowledge - 4
Awaiting training - 5
Lack of space _ 6
Academic commitments _ 8
work commitments - | ::

Limited resources

37

* 41% (70) said they faced no challenges
 The other 85 FLs noted 101 challenges




Activities planned by FLs (n=132)

Get more resources (books etc) - 11

Give more books

Get more training/support - 7

Meet other FLs

Organise drama events . 5

Write stories Fz

AN

65

* The other 23 answers were vague




Resources available to FUNda
Leaders



Nothing

Supplements

Books

FL Kick off kit

Story Powered Guides

Training notes

T-shirs

CDs

Calendar

= EH =

=

N .
w
~

3]

o]

Materials received from Nal'ibali

w
m |

60

72




42%

EC

67%

FS

Materials received by province

80%
67%
52% 52%
I I ]
Gau KZN Limp

o

%

NC

62%

WC




Nal'ibali materials used

59
32
5 5
. e om H N
—_— wm R
Mobile CDs Training  Kick off kit Story Books  Supplements
library notes powered

guides




Materials received vs used

B Materials received  m Materials used

o 1

I
Mobile CDs Training Kick off kit Story
Library notes powered

guides

Books

Supplements




Supplement sources

37
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69 individuals had sourced the supplement from various places

Only 2 individuals received the supplement from the post office (one in

Gauteng, one in Free State)



Use of resources on website

79
50
19
9
3 4 4 6
0 0 L o om m m B
S < < & < 5 & ) .2 X2
cz,@b & & & & & & & ‘(\z'& & &
¥ (¢ b
c\" b BN & Q:.;:\ A & & & e &
0 <R N <O <9 QQ\ §° 2 e
S &S & ) = & & b-a?
v NS Ny <&
S
\‘\
&




Profile of those who have never visited the Nal’ibali website

By gender:

53.6% of females have never
visited

46.8% of males have never
visited

By location:

52.8% of rural-dwellers have
never visited

51.9% of urban-dwellers have
never visited

By education:

65.5% of those who did not
attain a matric had never
visited

44.6% of those with a matric
and higher had never visited

By age:

Under 18s:

50%

18-25 year-olds: 45%
26-35 year-olds: 52.9%
36-45 year-old: 66.6%
46-55 year-olds: 46.1%
56-65 year olds: 70%

By occupation:

Retirees: 66.6%
Casual workers: 62.5%
Part time workers: 62.5%
Unemployed: 58.3%
Working full time: 55.5%
Volunteering: 54.5%
Students: 42.3%




Most useful materials from all sources

22

12

0.5

Stories Supplements Kick off kit Story powered Books Rhymes Audio stories
guides

-

* Only 41 FUNda Leaders scored the materials they had used
* The graph shows the number of votes for each



Other resources used
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Resources Desired

71
31
13 13
9 9 9 10 10 11
. 5 6 6
- I
. | .
¢ 3O o i 5 5 & 3 o o 3 5 %
o(\Q:\ ‘,Qé . A\"’\& ‘}Q} QQQ Q}{\@ osl- Q‘::\\' {\’bc\ Qoé *QOQ @(\% é\% ""\ Q}\fb\ Q’osl-
N S 2 ° Q"\ & e & & N N & & SM &
& S $ 9 & & S & €y &
Ny .;33? < B) N & N 5
NG N & % > S 2
& 5 Q S\ N S E
9 N <L A ?




Interactions with other FUNda
Leaders



Encouraging others to be FLs

B No

mYes




Activities with other FLs

M Nothing yet
W Specific activities

W General interaction

. J

e Activities include clinic readings, reading in schools,
World Read Aloud Day, sharing notes etc.



Interactions with Nal’ibali



Current communication from Nal'ibali

72
62
38
22
4 5 /
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e 25% (38 individuals) currently do not receive
communication from Nal’ibali



Frequency of seeing Facebook posts

89

21 21
| ] e . B

Everyday 2-3timesa Oncea 2-3timesa Oncea Lessoften Never/not No answer
week week month month than once a on
month Facebook

.

* 57% (89 individuals) have never seen a Nal’ibali Facebook post.



Preferred form of communication

1%

m SMS

W Telephone call
= Email

© WhatsApp

» Memo




o

108

Desired frequency of communication

27
12
6
1 1
Once aweek  Once amonth Whenyou have  As much as Every few When you have

something to possible months something

share relevant to

WordWorks

/

* 69% (108 individuals) would prefer communication once a week



Impacts of interaction/support from
Nal’ibali



Skills learnt through training (86 trained FLs)

31
18
13
5 5 5 6
: . . L.

Thatwe are  How to How to The Confidence Howto Importance Storytelling
all teachers teach create my potential of engage with of reading skills
effectively own stories children children

.

e 36% of those trained (31 individuals) felt they had learnt
storytelling skills



Participation in Nal'ibali events

127

9
5 0 1
None World Read Story Bosso  FUNda Leader Facebook Catch me
Aloud day imbizos competitions Reading

J

* 82% of FUNda Leaders (127 individuals) had never participated in
a Nal’ibali event



Perceived benefit of being a FL

1%

mYes
» No

= No answer




Benefits of being a FUNda Leader (101 responses)

19

18

13

10

9

8

5

A

3 3
2

11 II
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1
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36

How Nal'ibali could improve

30

13

3

8

5

6

3

2
__ . -




